The following presents the Net OPEB Asset as calculated using the current discount rate of 6.25%, as
well as what the Net OPEB Asset would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage-point lower (5.25%) or one percentage-point higher (7.25%) than the current rate. Amounts
are in thousands.

2022 2021

1%
Decrease

5.25%

Current
Discount Rate

6.25%

1%
Increase

7.25%

1%
Decrease

5.75%

Current
Discount Rate

6.75%

1%
Increase
7.75%

Net OPEB Asset $ 48,758 $ 82,007 $ 109,810 $ 90,271 $ 123,121 $ 150,544

SANTA CLARA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
RETIREES’ OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022  AND JUNE 30, 2021

17

Health Care Trend Rates

Trend rates reflect 6.50% for Non-Medicare; 5.65% for Medicare (Non-Kaiser); and 4.60% for Medicare
(Kaiser).

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Trend Rates

The following presents the Net OPEB Asset as calculated using the current trend rates, as well as what
the Net OPEB Asset would be if it was calculated using trend rates that are one percentage-point lower or
one percentage-point higher than the current rates for all. Amounts are in thousands.

2022 2021

1%
Decrease

Current Trend
Rate

1%
Increase

1%
Decrease

Current Trend
Rate

1%
Increase

Net OPEB Asset $ 113,731 $ 82,007 $ 43,346 $ 154,778 $ 123,121 $ 84,543

SANTA CLARA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
RETIREES’ OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022  AND JUNE 30, 2021

18

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30,

(in thousands)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Total OPEB liability
Service cost $ 6,589 $ 6,300 $ 6,141 $ 6,190 $ 5,697 $ 5,888
Interest cost 18,321 18,298 17,810 17,190 16,695 15,872
Benefits payments (18,860) (14,194) (13,771) (13,142) (12,539) (13,055)
Effect of Change in Actuarial Assumptions/
Methods 6,217 7,004 (12) 6,523 (1,057) —
Difference between Expected and Actual
Experience (14,981) (8,435) (3,064) (7,876) (1,670) —
Effect of Plan Amendments — — — 306 — —
Net change in total OPEB liability (2,714) 8,973 7,104 9,191 7,126 8,705
Total OPEB liability - beginning 274,261 265,288 258,184 248,993 241,867 233,162
Total OPEB liability - ending (a) 271,547 274,261 265,288 258,184 248,993 241,867

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions to Plan Trusts 6,311 5,717 5,799 9,086 — 4,047
Benefit payments from Plan Trusts (18,860) (14,194) (13,771) (13,142) (12,539) (13,054)
Administrative expense from Plan Trusts (181) (94) (91) (93) (109) (25)
Expected Investment Return (31,098) 22,868 22,861 21,931 20,550 18,976
Investment Experience (Loss)/Gain — 52,119 (14,457) (2,528) 7,575 14,350
Net change in plan fiduciary net position (43,828) 66,416 341 15,254 15,477 24,294

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 397,382 330,966 330,625 315,371 299,894 275,600
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 353,554 397,382 330,966 330,625 315,371 299,894

Net OPEB Asset - beginning (123,121) (65,678) (72,441) (66,378) (58,027) (42,439)
Net OPEB Asset - ending (a) - (b) $ (82,007) $ (123,121) $ (65,678) $ (72,441) $ (66,378) $ (58,027)

Plan fiduciary net position as a
percentage of the total OPEB liability  130.20 %  144.89 %  124.76 %  128.06 %  126.66 %  123.99 %

Covered-payroll1 $ 233,952 $ 187,551 $ 186,300 $ 181,761 $ 185,861 $ 176,709

Net OPEB liability as a percentage of
covered-payroll  -35.05 %  -65.65 %  -35.25 %  -39.86 %  -35.71 %  -32.84 %

Information not available prior to 2017.
1 Covered-payroll for FY 2022 included payroll subjected to medicare tax withholding (generated from SAP). Prior years were based on actuarial reports.

SANTA CLARA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
RETIREES’ OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS TRUST

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(amounts in thousands)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Actuarial Determined Contribution (ADC) $ (5,483) $ (5,657) $ (5,035) $ 3,410 $ (2,113) $ 4,574 $ 4,785 $ 12,093 $ 14,100 $ 17,315 $ 17,321

Contributions in Relation to the ADC  6,311 5,717 5,799 9,086 — 4,047 4,785 12,093 14,100 37,965 17,321